

No. 16-402

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

——
TIMOTHY IVORY CARPENTER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—
*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FOR NATIONAL
DISTRICT ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Nelson O. Bunn, Jr.
Acting Executive Director
NATIONAL DISTRICT ATTORNEYS
ASSOCIATION
Amicus Curiae
1400 Crystal Drive, Suite 330
Arlington, Virginia 22202
703-519-1666
nbunn@ndaajustice.org

Linda Cantoni
Karen J. Friedman
Of Counsel

John M. Castellano
Counsel of Record
125-01 Queens Boulevard
Kew Gardens, New York 11415
718-286-5801
jmcastellano@queensda.org

October 2, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
CSLI RECORDS AND THEIR INVESTIGATIVE USES	4
ARGUMENT	
I. Cell Phone Users Have No Cognizable Fourth Amendment Interest in Records Created and Maintained by Third-Party Carriers about the Routing of Communications through Their Networks	6
II. Petitioner's and Amici's Arguments Fail to Establish That He Had a Property Interest or a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in His Carrier's Records Sufficient to Invoke the Fourth Amendment	11
A. Petitioner Has No Cognizable Property Interest in His Carrier's Records	11
B. The "Sensitive" Nature of the Information Held by Third Parties Does Not Alone Create a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy	12
C. Petitioner Has Not Shown That He Acted Involuntarily in Providing CSLI	16

D.	Petitioner's Argument That He Reasonably Expected that His Information Would Not Be Disclosed to Law Enforcement is Unavailing	17
E.	Petitioner's Attempt to Raise the Specter of Unrestrained Privacy Violations Is Unfounded	18
F.	Petitioner's Position Would Require Overturning the Third-Party Doctrine, Thereby Dangerously Altering the Balance of Public and Private Interest in the Fourth Amendment	21
III.	Even Assuming There Were a Cognizable Fourth Amendment Interest in CSLI, Court Orders Under Section 2703(d) Would Satisfy the Fourth Amendment	29
	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Branzberg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	25
<i>Burrows v. Superior Court</i> , 13 Cal.3d 238 (1974)	14
<i>California Bankers Ass'n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	23
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	29
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	23
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010)	27, 29
<i>Couch v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 322 (1973)	22, 30
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971)	7, 22
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1878)	10
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	7
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906)	25
<i>In re Historical Cell Site Data</i> , 724 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	6
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)	31
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 US 134 (2011)	29

<i>Oklahoma Press Pub. Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946)	23, 30
<i>Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 593 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	26
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2473 (2014)	21
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	passim
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	30
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 819 F.3d 880 (6th Cir. 2016)	4-5 n.2
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 824 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2016)	18, 21
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) . .	passim
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	30
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	passim
<i>United States v. R. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 292, 297 (1991)	27
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)	19-20
<i>United States v. White</i> , 401 U.S. 745 (1971)	7, 13
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 361 (1911)	12

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend IV	passim
18 U.S.C. § 2703	passim
The Right to Financial Privacy Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-630, §§ 1100-22, 92 Stat. 3697-710 (1978)	28n.19

Other Authorities

2017 <i>Hiscox Embezzlement Study</i> (Aug. 17, 2017) (available at www.hiscox.com/2017-hiscox-embezzlement-study.pdf)	24 n.13
Boylan, D., <i>Military, Intelligence Agencies Alarmed by Surge in Bitcoin Value in ‘Dark Web’ Fight</i> , Washington Times (August 10, 2017)	24 n.14
Castellano, J., <i>Justices Poised to Consider, or Reconsider, Fourth Amendment Doctrines</i> , SCOTUSBlog www.scotusblog.com/2017/08/symposium-justices-poised-consider-reconsider-fourth-amendment-doctrines-assess-scope-privacy-digital-age (Aug. 1, 2017).	19 n.10
Eckenwiler, M., Prepared Statement, Hearing on Geolocational Privacy before the Subcommittee on Crime, Terrorism, Homeland Security and Investigations, No. 111-34 at 11 (April 25, 2013)	4 n.4
Ellis, B., <i>Identity Fraud Hits New Victim Every Two Second</i> , CNN Money (Feb. 6, 2014)	24 n.12

FBI, 2016 Internet Crime Report https://pdf.ic3.gov/ 2016_IC3Report.pdf	25 n.16
FBI, Insurance Fraud Statistics, www.fbi.gov/stats-services/ publications/insurance-fraud	24 n.11
Fierce Wireless, <i>How Verizon, AT&T, T-Mobile, Sprint and More Stacked Up in Q2 2016</i> (Aug. 15, 2016)	19 n.9
Hearing Before the House Subcommittee on Crime, Terrorism, Homeland Security, and Investigations, No. 113-34 (April 2013)	28 n.18
<i>How Big Is a City Block?</i> www.land4ever.com/block.htm	4 n.2
Johnson, S., <i>Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1802)	12 n.7
Kerr, O., <i>The Case for the Third-Party Doctrine</i> , 107 Mich. L. Rev. 561	27
Kerr, O., <i>The Fourth Amendment and New Technologies: Constitutional Myths and the Case for Caution</i> , 102 Mich. L. Rev. 801 (2004)	28
Kersey, J., <i>A New English Dictionary</i> (1702)	12 n.7

Modafferri, P., Testimony of International Association of Chiefs of Police, Hearing on Geolocational Privacy, n. 4, at 19-20, 23	5 n.5
<i>Our Letters</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 12, 1872	10
Parascandola, R., <i>Judge Sheila Abdus-Salaam Captured Nine Times on Video Before Suspicious Death</i> , NY Daily News (April, 28, 2017)	26 n.17
Staff Report, U.S. Senate, Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations, <i>Backpage.com's Knowing Facilitation of Online Sex Trafficking</i> (Jan. 9, 2017) (available at www.hsgac.senate.gov/subcommittees /investigations /reports)	25 n.15
Statista, <i>Number of Monthly Active What's App Users</i> , www.statista.com/statistics/260819/number-of-monthly-active-whatsapp-users	17 n.8
Sheridan, T., <i>Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1780)	12 n.7
Verison Full Privacy Policy 2017	9 n.6
Verizon Transparency Report, First Half, 2017	10 n.6
<i>WhatsApp, Making Voice Calls</i> , 2017, https://faq.whatsapp.com/en/android/28000016	17 n.8
